

THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 18-2201

Scott County No. CVCV297911

DARREN PETRO, Plaintiff-Appellant

vs.

PALMER COLLEGE OF CHIROPRACTIC, Defendant-Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR SCOTT COUNTY

THE HONORABLE STUART WERLING

THE HONORABLE MARY E. HOWES

PLAINTIFF-APPEELANT FINAL BRIEF

THOMAS J. DUFF
JIM DUFF
DUFF LAW FIRM, P.L.C.
4090 Westown Parkway, Suite 102
West Des Moines, Iowa 50266
Telephone: 515-224-4999
Facsimile: 515-327-5401
Email: tom@tdufflaw.com
jim@tdufflaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 8

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 12

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 12

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 16

BRIEF POINT I 23

THE PROVISION OF THE DAVENPORT CIVIL RIGHTS
ORDINANCE ALLOWING COMPLAINANTS TO FILE
SUIT IN DISTRICT COURT IS VALID AND PETRO
MAY MAINAIN HIS SUIT FOR AGE DISCRIMINATION
IN EDUCATION..... 23

PRESERVATION OF ERROR AND STANDARD OF
REVIEW..... 22

ARGUMENT..... 24

A. The DCRO Provision Allowing Complainants to Bring
Suit in District Court is a Valid Exercise of Municipal
Power..... 25

i. Legal Standard 25

ii. The Legislature did not intend to prohibit the
enforcement of local civil rights laws in district
Court 26

B. The DCRO Provision Allowing Complainants to Bring
Suit in District Court is Valid Because it Derives From
and Accords With State Law 30

BRIEF POINT II.....	34
THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED JURISDICTION TO RULE ON PALMER’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PETRO’S PERCEIVED DISABILITY AND RETALIATION CLAIMS.....	34
ARGUMENT.....	34
BRIEF POINT III	36
THE CONTRACT BETWEEN PETRO AND PALMER IS SUPPORTED BY SUFFICIENT CONSIDERATION AND PETRO MAY MAINTAIN HIS BREACH OF CONTRACT ACTION AGAINST PALMER.....	36
ARGUMENT.....	36
A. A Contract Existed Between Petro and Palmer	37
B. The Contract Between Petro and Palmer Was Supported by Sufficient Consideration	38
C. A Promise to Comply with Existing Law is an Enforceable Term of a Contract and Does Not Merge with a Tort.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	42
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	43
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	43
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Ansley v. Banner Health Network, 419 P.3d 552 (Ct. App. Ariz. 2018)..... 41

Anthony v. Syracuse Univ., 231 N.Y. 435 (N.Y. App. Div. 1928) 38

Asamoah-Boadu v. State, 328 S.W.3d 970 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010)..... 41

Backus v. Chilivis, 224 S.E.2d 370 (Ga. 1976) 41

Baker v. City of Iowa City, 750 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2008)..... 25

Baker v. Iowa City, 867 N.W.2d 44(Iowa 2015)..... 23

Barker v. Trustees of Bryn Mawr College, 122 A. 220, 221 (Pa. 1923)..... 38

Carr v. St. John’s Univ., 17 A.D.2d 632 (N.Y. App. Div. 1962)..... 38

Cawthorn v. Catholic Health Initiatives Iowa Corp., 806 N.W.2d 282 (Iowa 2011)..... 24

Cecil v. Bellevue Hosp. Medical College, 14 N.Y.S. 490 (N.Y. App. Div. 1891) 38

Cedar Rapids Human Rights Commission v. Cedar Rapids Community School District, 222 N.W.2d 391 (Iowa 1974)..... 30,31

City of Iowa City v. Westinghouse Learning Corporation, 264 N.W.2d 771 (Iowa 1978)..... 31,32, 33

Dep’t of Labor & Indus. v. Lanier Brugh, 147 P.3d 588 (Wash. 2006)..... 41

Dixon v. Alabama State Bd. of Ed., 294 F.2d 150 (5th Cir. 1961) 38

<i>Estate of Gray ex. rel. Gray v. Baldi</i> , 880 N.W.2d 451 (Iowa 2016).....	24
<i>Fata v. S.A. Healy Co.</i> , 46 N.W.2d 401 (N.Y. 1943).....	41
<i>Freeto v. State Highway Comm’n</i> , 166 P.2d 728 (1946).....	41
<i>Glasgow Educ. Ass’n v. Bd. of Trustees, Valley Cty., Sch. Districts 1 & 1A</i> , 791 P.2d 1367 (Mont. 1990)	41
<i>Goldstein v. New York Univ.</i> , 78 N.Y.S. 739 (N.Y. 1902).....	38
<i>Greene v. Howard Univ.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 609 (D.D.C. 1967).....	38
<i>Harvey v. Palmer College of Chiropractic</i> , 363 N.W.2d 443 (Iowa App. 1984)	37,38
<i>Incorporated Town of Carter Lake v. Anderson Excavating & Wrecking Co.</i> , 241 N.W.2d 896 (Iowa 1976).....	26
<i>J.A.H. ex rel. R.M.H. v. Wadle & Assocs., P.C.</i> , 589 N.W.2d 256 (Iowa 1999)	23,24
<i>John B. Stetson Univ. v. Hunt</i> , 102 So. 637 (Fla. 1925).....	38
<i>Magnusson Agency v. Public Entity Nat. Company-Midwest</i> , 560 N.W.2d 20 (Iowa 1997).	39
<i>Margeson v. Artis</i> , 776 N.W.2d 652 (Iowa 2009).....	38,39
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> , 231 P.3d 259 (Cal. 2010)	41
<i>Miller v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 244 P.2d 810 (Okla. 1952).....	41
<i>Molitor v. City of Cedar Rapids</i> , 360 N.W.2d 568 (1985).....	30,33
<i>Mormonn v. Iowa Workforce Development</i> , 913 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2018).....	24

<i>Shriver v. City of Okoboji</i> , 567 N.W.2d 397 (Iowa 1997).....	23,24
<i>St. Joseph’s Reg’l Health Ctr. v. Munos</i> , 934 S.W.2d 192 (Ark. 1996).....	41
<i>State Public Defender v. Iowa Dist. Court for Linn County</i> , 728 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 2007)	40,41
<i>Univ. of Miami v. Militana</i> , 184 So.2d 701 (Fla. App. 1966)	38
<i>Wells Fargo v. Chevy Chase Bank, F.S.B.</i> , 832 A.2d 812 (Md. 2003)	41
<i>Wernimont v. State</i> , 312 N.W.2d 568 (Iowa 1981)	24
<i>Zumbrun v. Univ. of Southern California</i> , 25 Cal. App.3d 1 (Cal. App. 1972)	38
<u>Others:</u>	
Davenport, Iowa, Municipal Code § 2.58.090	33
Iowa Code Chapter 17A	12,14, 15,34, 35,36, 42
Iowa Code § 17A.2(2) (2017).....	35
Iowa Code § 17A.19 (2017)	35
Iowa Code § 105A.12 (1966)	27
Iowa Code § 216.16 (2017)	33
Iowa Code § 216.18(1) (2017).....	26,27

Iowa Code § 216.19 (2017)	27,28, 31
Iowa Administrative Code rule 161-1.6(216).....	29
Iowa Admin. Code r. 161-1.6(3) (2019).....	29
Iowa Code §§ 601A.10, 601A.12 (1973)	31
Iowa Code § 601A (1975)	31,32
Restatement (Second) of Contracts §§ 71-72	39
Arthur Earl Bonfield, <i>State Civil Rights Statutes: Some Proposals</i> , 49 Iowa L. Rev. 1067 (1964).....	26,27
Arthur Earl Bonfield & Alan Vestal, <i>Origin and Rationale of the Iowa Civil Rights Act, Celebration of the Fiftieth Anniversary of the Iowa Civil Rights Act, May 20, 2015</i>	27
